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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted by TranSystems Corporation (TranSystems) to 
address suspect sites within the STA-62-24.05 (PID 100824) for the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), 
District 4. The project is in Plain Township, Stark County, Ohio. The Phase I ESA was conducted to address suspect 
sites within the entire project corridor that were identified and recommended for Phase I ESA in the ESA Screening 
(GDP Group November 2016). Information pertaining to the suspect sites was obtained during site reconnaissance 
activities as well as retrieval of documents at state and federal agencies (such as the Bureau of Underground 
Storage Tank Regulations) in Columbus, Ohio. 
 
GDP Group conducted an ESA Screening of the STA-62-24.05 (PID 100824) in Stark County, Ohio in November 
2016. According to the ODOT guidance, the ESA Screening consisted of site reconnaissance of the properties 
including residential, commercial and industrial properties and a review of readily available regulatory information 
concerning the project area. The findings of the ESA Screening recommended twenty seven (27) suspect sites for 
Phase I ESA, with some sites including an Ohio State Fire Marshal Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulation 
(BUSTR) file review. ODOT concurred with the findings in an IOC dated 12/2/2016 and indicated that only eight (8) 
sites required a Phase I ESA. The following sites are listed below in Table 1 are the sites recommended by OES. 
 
The Phase I ESA activities described herein were undertaken in accordance with the Ohio Department of 
Transportation Regulatory Review Guidance (RMR August 2017) to further determine the potential of encountering 
hazardous substances from the suspect sites prior to construction activities. Data collection and the site visit 
described in this Phase I ESA were conducted from August 28 to September 25, 2017. 
 

Table 1. ESA Screening Suspect Sites Recommended for Phase I ESA 
Site  Site Name  
M Tsangeos, James and John II / 1701-1705 30th Street NE 
N Haidet, Victor and Diane Trustees  / 1641-1655 30th Street NE 
W Mckinney Enterprises Of Ohio Limited Co. 
2L Szittai, Dennis and Diane  / 1132-1220 30th Street NE 
2P Jeff's Millenium Used Cars Inc.  / 1430 30th Street NE 
2U Gurman Investments LLC  / 1600 30th Street NE 
2V 2V -  Warehou5e LLC /  1620 30th Street NE 
2Y Toth, Larry A.  /   1712 30th Street NE and Maple Avenue NE 

 
 
Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
Based on the activities conducted under this Phase I ESA, the following conclusions were drawn: 
 

Site M-Tsangeos, James and John II 1701-1705 30th Street NE 
 
The site has been a retail facility since at least the 1950s with minor generator repair for approximately two years 
(1959-1960). No gasoline station was observed in the research performed. It appears that this site was used as retail 
and residential with generator repair between 1959 and 1960. Construction will involve the removal of catch basins 
and storm sewers, and the installation of new roadway with curb and gutter in front of this site. Based on the absence 
of a gasoline station and limited maintenance performed inside the building, no further investigation appears 
warranted for this site.  
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Site N- Haidet, Victor and Diane Trustees 1641-1655 30th Street NE 
 
The property was formerly a gasoline station. The gasoline station operated between at least 1957 to the late 1970s. 
There was a fire at this location in the late 1970s. Soils under this site have high permeability. Approximately 20-feet 
of right of way is required on the southeast corner of this property. Construction will involve the removal and 
installation of catch basins and storm sewers in front of this site from southeast corner of the site to the new road 
center line. It appears that the pump island and tanks were located near the existing right of way. Based on the 
previous fire at the facility, benzo(a)pyrene is expected to be above background levels.  
 
Based on the location of the former gasoline tanks, petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) plan notes appear warranted 
for this site for soil and groundwater.  
 
Site 2Y- Toth, Larry A. 1712 30th Street NE and Maple Avenue NE 
 
A gasoline station operated on the northwest corner of this site in at least 1956. Soils under this site have high 
permeability. Approximately 20-feet of right of way is required on the northwest corner of this property. Construction 
will involve the removal and installation of catch basins and storm sewers in front of this site approximately 40-feet 
from the existing right of way. Based on the 1950 aerial photograph, it appears that the pump island was located in 
the existing right of way. 
 
Based on the potential location of the former gasoline tanks and pumps, A Phase II ESA is recommended for this site 
in the location of the assumed dispenser. Based on no data for a former UST or fuel dispenser, a geophysical survey 
should be conducted on the entire portion of the site within the project study limits. A total of three (3) borings should 
be installed to 10-feet below ground surface near the sidewalk based on the results of the geophysical survey. One 
(1) boring will address the former dispenser. One (1) boring on each side of the assumed dispenser or in the areas 
indicated as suspect by the geophysical survey will address the former UST. Samples should be collected 
continuously and each two foot interval should be screened with an organic vapor analyzer. The interval with the 
highest reading from each boring should be analyzed for SW 846-8260 BTEX, SW 846-8270 PAHs, SW 846-6010 
lead and SW-846 8015M TPH GRO and DRO. 
 
Site 2U Gurman Investments LLC 1600 30th Street NE 
 
A gasoline station operated on this site since at least 1970. Soil on the site exceeds BUSTR 2017 PCS re-use levels 
for benzene and naphthalene near the former tank cavity. Groundwater concentrations of benzo(a)pyrene, 
naphthalene and benzene exceed current groundwater ingestion action levels. Soils under this site high permeability. 
There is a private drinking water well located near the building that will require proper abandonment. No record of 
monitoring well abandonment was observed in the BUSTR file. Construction is planned within the existing right of 
way on this site, however, access to US 62 will be eliminated and the property will be acquired. 
 
Based on the potential to encounter contaminated soil and groundwater during construction or demolition, PCS plan 
notes appear warranted for this site for soil and groundwater. 
 
Site 2V-Warehou5e LLC 1620 30th Street NE 
 
This site has used cold storage chemicals since at least 1956 to at least 2001. No records indicate a 
hazardous/regulated substance release to soil or groundwater on the site. The EPCRA violation was for storage of a 
glycol system and incorrect storage of regulated substances behind the building. The glycol system is assumed to be 
from the cold system components. Soils under this site have high permeability. Construction is planned within the 
existing right of way on this site, however, access to US 62 will be eliminated and the property will be acquired. 
Based on no evidence of a release, no further investigation appears warranted for this site. 
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Site 2P-Jeff's Millenium Used Cars Inc.1430 30th Street NE 
 
This site has been occupied with a gasoline station from at least 1974 to at least 1999. The benzene concentration is 
below closure action levels in soil samples collected during the closure sampling. However, no semi-volatile organic 
compounds were analyzed at this location. BTEX is below closure action levels in a soil sample collected from the 
former kerosene pump, however, results for TPH (2,270 ppm) and naphthalene (214 ppm) exceed the BUSTR Re-
use action levels of 1,000 ppm and 0.051 ppm respectively. BTEX and TPH are below closure action levels in soil 
samples collected during the closure sampling at the former pump islands, however, no semi-volatile organic 
compounds were analyzed at one of the two sample locations. After over excavation of the waste oil tank cavity, 
remaining soil is below BUSTR Re-use action levels. Only one sample was collected from the 30 foot pipe run from 
the USTs to the pump islands. BUSTR guidelines require one sample every 10 feet. No groundwater was 
encountered during tank and associated piping removal. Based on the high concentration of benzene (0.0158 ppm) 
at the one pipe run sample location (L-1), there may be a higher concentration along the pipe run not sampled during 
the Closure sampling or Phase II ESA conducted. No floor drains or interior sampling were discussed in the Phase II 
ESA. Soils under this site have high permeability. The planned frontage road traverses thru the center of this property 
with two catch basins and storm sewer to be installed. St. Elmo Avenue will be reconstructed with an intersection on 
this site. 
 
Based on the potential to encounter contaminated soil and groundwater during construction or demolition, PCS plan 
notes appear warranted for this site for soil and groundwater if encountered. 
 
 
Site 2L- Szittai, Dennis and Diane 1132-1220 30th Street NE 
 
The 1132 30th Street NE structure located on the western portion of the site has performed automotive service since 
at least 1974. The structure was constructed in 1960. This structure was a gasoline station from 1960 to at least 
1966. The tanks and pumps were removed in 1977. 
 
The structure in the center of the two gasoline station buildings (1212 30th Street NE) was constructed in 1985 and 
for auto sales. It does not appear that automotive service has been conducted at this building based on the building 
layout with no evidence of an overhead door. This structure has been occupied with auto sales since 1985. 
 
The structure located at 1220 30th Street NE on the eastern portion of the site has been occupied with Majestic 
Trailer & Hitch since 2000. Clear Water Systems occupied the building from 1987 to 1996. The structure was 
constructed in 1960. This structure was a gasoline station from at least 1960 to at least 1977. The tanks and pumps 
were removed in 1987. Soils under this site have high permeability. Shallow excavation and a frontage road is 
planned in front of this property. 
 
Based on the potential location of the former pumps adjacent or within the ROW, a Phase II ESA is recommended for 
this site in the location of the assumed dispensers on 1132 and 1220. A total of four (2 on 1132 30th property and 2 
on 1220 30th Street property) borings should be installed to 10-feet below ground surface near the sidewalk based on 
the results of the geophysical survey. Samples should be collected continuously and each two foot interval should be 
screened with an organic vapor analyzer. The interval with the highest reading from each boring should be analyzed 
for SW 846-8260 BTEX, SW 846-8270 PAHs, SW 846-6010 lead and SW-846 8015M TPH GRO and DRO. 
  
 
Site W-Mckinney Enterprises Of Ohio Limited Co. 1001-1017 30th Street NE 
 
Sanborn Maps show the northern building with the dry cleaner was constructed in 1954 and occupied with a dry 
cleaning store. The northern building has been occupied with Tate Cleaners since 1956. The database lists the site 
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as a historical drycleaners in 1954.  No compliance information or the site was available on the EPA ECHO site or 
the EPA multisystem site for RCRA generators. No RCRA generator number was listed on the database for this site. 
Neither the site or information for the site was observed on the ODOT RMR viewer. Soils under this site unknown 
permeability and moderately low permeability and usually the fragipan is located 15 to 30 inches below grade. 
Construction consisting of storm sewer installation is proposed approximately 190-feet south of the drycleaner 
building and shallow excavation is proposed 60-feet east of the drycleaner building. 
 
Based on the soils and distance of construction from the dry cleaning building, no further investigation appears 
warranted for this site. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted by TranSystems Corporation (TranSystems) to 
address suspect sites within the STA-62-24.05 (PID 100824) for the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), 
District 4. The project is in Plain Township, Stark County, Ohio. The Phase I ESA was conducted to address suspect 
sites within the entire project corridor that were identified and recommended for Phase I ESA in the ESA Screening 
(GDP Group November 2016). Information pertaining to the suspect sites was obtained during site reconnaissance 
activities as well as retrieval of documents at state and federal agencies (such as the Bureau of Underground Storage 
Tank Regulations) in Columbus, Ohio. Literature and documents referenced are provided in Section 5.0 of this report. 
 
 
1.1 Project Description 
 
The project study area, provided by ODOT, includes the US-62 / State Route (SR) 43 interchange and extends east 
along US-62 to the US-62 / Middlebranch Avenue NE intersection for a total length of approximately 1.3-miles. The 
project study area extends north to 31st Street NE and south Milford Street NE. The STA-62-24.05 corridor serves a 
mix of residential, commercial, office, retail, and institutional uses.  The majority of side streets provide access to 
residential neighborhoods located on both north and south of US-62. Additionally, this corridor serves as the main 
access route between Plain Township and Interstate Route (IR) 77.  
 
Draft Plans are included in Appendix E. Details for any utility relocation has not been determined, therefore, the right 
of way shown on the draft plans may move further onto the properties. Excavation depths are estimated based on 
current information.   
 
 
1.2 Previous Investigations 
 
GDP Group conducted an ESA Screening of the STA-62-24.05 (PID 100824) in Stark County, Ohio in November 2016. 
The ESA Screening was conducted in conformance with the methods and procedures described in the Ohio 
Department of Transportation Regulatory Review Guidance (RMR August 2017). According to the ODOT guidance, 
the ESA Screening consisted of site reconnaissance of the properties including residential, commercial and industrial 
properties and a review of readily available regulatory information concerning the project area. The findings of the ESA 
Screening recommended twenty seven (27) suspect sites for Phase I ESA, with some sites including an Ohio State 
Fire Marshal Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulation (BUSTR) file review. ODOT concurred with the findings 
in an IOC dated 12/2/2016 and indicated that only eight (8) sites required a Phase I ESA. The following sites are listed 
below in Table 1 are the sites recommended by OES. 
 
The Phase I ESA activities described herein were undertaken in accordance with the Ohio Department of 
Transportation Regulated Materials Review Guidance (RMR August 2017) to further determine the potential of 
encountering hazardous substances from the suspect sites prior to construction activities. Data collection and the site 
visit described in this Phase I ESA were conducted from August 28 to September 25, 2017. 
 

Table 1. ESA Screening Suspect Sites Recommended for Phase I ESA 
Site  Site Name  
M Tsangeos, James and John II / 1701-1705 30th Street NE 
N Haidet, Victor and Diane Trustees  / 1641-1655 30th Street NE 
W Mckinney Enterprises Of Ohio Limited Co. 
2L Szittai, Dennis and Diane  / 1132-1220 30th Street NE 
2P Jeff's Millenium Used Cars Inc.  / 1430 30th Street NE 
2U Gurman Investments LLC  / 1600 30th Street NE 
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2V 2V -  Warehou5e LLC /  1620 30th Street NE 
2Y Toth, Larry A.  /   1712 30th Street NE and Maple Avenue NE 
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2.0 GEOGRAPHY/GEOLOGY FOR THE PROJECT STUDY AREA 
  
The STA-62-24.05 corridor serves a mix of residential, commercial, office, retail, and institutional uses.  The majority 
of side streets provide access to residential neighborhoods located on both north and south of US-62. The study area 
is shown on the map included in Appendix A. 

 
The Canton East, Ohio United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map depicting 
the location of the project study area is included in Appendix A. According to the topographic map, the surface 
topography within the majority of the project study area appears to be sloping to the east and towards the Middle 
Branch Nimishillen Creek which crosses the eastern portion of the project study area.  If surface topography is indicative 
to groundwater direction flow, it is assumed that groundwater flow within the project study area would be similar – to 
the east and towards the Middle Branch Nimishillen Creek.  No other specific information was obtained from the USGS 
Topographic Map. 
  
The majority of the project study area is depicted as a “built-up” urban area.  US-62 is shown trending east-west along 
the entire length of the project study area.  The Middle Branch Nimishillen Creek is shown entering the eastern portion 
of the project study area from the north and continues flowing south out of the project study area. 
 
The project is located in the glaciated Allegheny plateaus physiographic region of Ohio. This region reflects the 
Wisconsinan-age clay to loam till over Mississippian and Pennsylvanian-age shales, sandstones, conglomerates and 
coals. Specifically the project is located in the Akron Canton Interloabate Plateau. This region is a hummocky area 
between two converging glacial lobes dominated by kames. Kame terraces, eskers, kettles, kettles lakes, and bogs; 
deranged drainage with many natural lakes; with moderate elevation relief (200’).  
 
According to the Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey the soils located in the project area consist 
of Canfield-Urban land complex, Chili-Urban land complex, Lobdell silt loam, and Urban land. 
 
The Canfield-Urban land complex soils are located on the western portion of the project area, specifically on east side 
of Site W and down to the south side of Site 2L. These soils consist of silt and silt loam down to 80-inches. These soils 
are moderately well drained located on summit shoulders and side slopes. These soils have moderately low 
permeability and usually the fragipan is located 15 to 30 inches below grade. 
 
The Chili-Urban land complex soils are located on the central portion and eastern portion of the project area, on the 
remaining sites. These soils are located on terraces and consist of silt loam down to 19-inches and gravelly sand loam 
and loamy coarse sand down to 3-feet. These soils are well drained with high permeability.  
 
Urban land is located under the central and western portions of Site W. 
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3.0 PHASE I ESA PARCEL RECONNAISSANCE 
 
The following section presents the findings of the Phase I ESA for each of the subject properties within or near the 
proposed construction limits as of September 21, 2017. The site plans for each site are presented in Appendix A. The 
historical aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps are presented in Appendix B. Records of communication, city 
directories and the site reconnaissance photographic log is presented in Appendix C. Environmental records for the 
relevant properties were reviewed from Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulation (BUSTR) and are discussed 
under the “Reconnaissance” heading and relevant copies are provided in Appendix D. Project plans are provided in 
Appendix E. 
 
 
3.1 Site M-Tsangeos, James and John II 1701-1705 30th Street NE 
 
Location/Concern 
This site is located on the northeast corner of US 62 and Maple Avenue NE. This site was listed on the Historical Auto 
Station databases as Art S Generator Service  at  1705 30th NE. Based on regulatory data, if right-of-way take or deep 
excavation is planned for this site additional ESA investigation was recommended. According to current right of way 
plans it appears that 20-feet of right of way is required from the southwest corner of this property, however, no access 
will be available and the owner will be displaced and the property will be an entire take. The Site Plan in presented in 
Appendix A. 
 
Historical Information 
The 1956 Sanborn map shows a store building similar to the current building and a residential home to the east. The 
1962 and 1966 Sanorn Map shows just the store on the corner with a vacant area to the east. The 1950 to 2011 aerial 
photographs show the same structures as the current site. Historical aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps are 
provided in Appendix B. The city directories do not list the property from 1945 to 1974. The city directories show the 
property was occupied with Jewelers/coin shop and used restaurant equipment sales between 1987 and 1990 and the 
current occupant John Tsangeos II Jeweler since 1990. An interview with Mr. John Tsangeos (current owner) indicated 
that his family has owned the property since 1964. Mr. Tsangeos stated that he has lived in the neighborhood for 50 
years. Mr. Tsangeos stated that when his family moved in Arts generator service left generators on benches in the 
upper floor. Mr. Tsangeos stated that no USTs were present on the property to his knowledge and the generators were 
only refurbished upstairs between approximately 1959 and 1960. No stains were observed when they moved in. The 
lower level was used as a grocery store in the early 1950s. Natural gas was always used to fuel furnaces at the property. 
  
Reconnaissance 
This site is developed with a multi-tenant, one-story, commercial structure. Current tenants of the building include two 
retail stores (Family Coins and John Tsangeos II Jeweler). The remainder of the site consists of a paved parking area. 
Site reconnaissance photograph documentation numbers 23 thru 24 are located in Appendix C. 
 
Findings 
The site has been a retail facility since at least the 1950s with minor generator repair for approximately two years 
(1959-1960). The site was occupied with a store and residential dwelling in 1956. No gasoline station was observed in 
the research performed. It appears that this site was used as retail and residential with generator repair between 1959 
and 1960. Soils under this site consist of Chili-Urban land complex, which have high permeability. Construction will 
involve the removal of catch basins and storm sewers, and the installation of new roadway with curb and gutter in front 
of this site. 
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3.2 Site N- Haidet, Victor and Diane Trustees 1641-1655 30th Street NE 
 
Location/Concern 
This site is located on the northwest corner of US 62 and Maple Avenue NE. This site was listed on the Historical Auto 
Station databases as Maple Amoco Service at 1655 30th Street NE. Based on regulatory data, if a right-of-way take or 
deep excavation is planned for this site additional ESA investigation was recommended. According to current right of 
way plans it appears that an approximately 20-feet of right of way is required on the southeast corner of this property. 
The Site Plan is presented in Appendix A. 
 
Historical Information  
The 1956 Sanborn Map shows the site as residential with a store on the northwest corner of Maple Avenue NE and 
30th Street NE. The 1960 and 1966 Sanborn Maps show the store is no longer there but a gasoline station is located 
west of the former store location. The 1950 aerial photograph shows the same building as depicted in the 1956 Sanborn 
Map. The 1957 aerial shows the building indicated on the Sanborn Map. The 1982 to 2011 aerials show a different 
larger building further away from the road. Historical aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps are provided in Appendix 
B. The city directories indicate that the site was occupied with a vacant service station in 1974. The city directories 
indicate that the site was occupied with residential tenants between 1974 and 1990. The city directories indicate that 
the site was occupied with residential tenants and a glass company between 1987 and 2016. According to an interview 
with Mr. Victor Haidet the current property owner, the property was purchased in 1982 and was formerly an auto sales 
lot. 
 
Reconnaissance 
The site consists of a one-story, brick commercial structure and a two story single family house. Both structures are 
owned by the same tenant. The current tenant of the commercial building is Haidet’s Auto Glass and operates as an 
automotive windshield installation and repair facility. The structure is comprised of a customer service area and 
automotive garage. The remainder of the site consists of a paved parking areas. No evidence of hazardous materials 
was observed on Site N during site reconnaissance. An interview with Mr. John Tsangeos (eastern adjoining property 
owner) indicated that the site was occupied with an Amoco gasoline station in the 1960s that had a fire in the late 
1970s. Mr. Tsangeos periodically used the hydraulic lift inside the service station building. According to an interview 
with Mr. Victor Haidet, the current property owner, in 1982 one large tank and one small tank were located and removed 
from middle of the lot outside the existing front door. No pumps were visible. Site reconnaissance photograph 
documentation number 22 is located in Appendix C. 
 
Findings 
The property was formerly a gasoline station. According to the aerials and interviews the gasoline station operated 
between at least 1957 to the late 1970s. There was a fire at this location in the late 1970s. a hydraulic lift was present 
in the former service station building. Soils under this site consist of Chili-Urban land complex, which have high 
permeability. Approximately 20-feet of right of way is required on the southeast corner of this property. Construction 
will involve the removal and installation of catch basins and storm sewers in front of this site from southeast corner of 
the site to the new road center line. Based on the 1982 aerial photograph and an interview with the current property 
owner, it appears that the pump island and tanks were located near the existing right of way. Based on the previous 
fire at the facility, benzo(a)pyrene is expected to be above background levels. 
 
 
3.3 Site 2Y- Toth, Larry A. 1712 30th Street NE and Maple Avenue NE 
 
Location/Concern 
This site is located on the southeast corner of US 62 and Maple Avenue NE. This site is developed with a one-story, 
commercial structure that operates as an outlet store (L.T. Associates Unclaimed Freight). This site was listed on the 
Historic Auto Station database. Based on regulatory data, if a right-of-way take or deep excavation is planned for this 
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site additional ESA investigation was recommended. According to current right of way plans it appears that 
approximately 20-feet of right of way is required on the northwest corner of this property. The Site Plan is presented in 
Appendix A. 
 
Historical Information  
The 1956 to 1966 Sanborn Maps show the site occupied with a gasoline station with a motel to the east. The 1950 and 
1957 aerial photographs shows the same buildings as depicted in the Sanborn Maps. The 1982 to 2016 aerial 
photographs show vacant land on the northwest corner at the location of the gasoline staton followed by a narrow 
building to the east. Historical aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps are provided in Appendix B. The city directories 
indicate that B&B Service occupied on this site in 1956. The city directories indicate that Mid City Auto Sales occupied 
the site in 1974. Between 1977 and 2016, Repo Depot (auto sales) and L.T. Associates Unclaimed Freight has 
occupied this site. 
 
Reconnaissance 
This site is developed with a one-story, commercial structure that operates as an outlet store. The current tenant is 
L.T. Associates Unclaimed Freight. The remainder of the site consists of a paved parking areas and a mobile home. 
No evidence of hazardous materials was observed on the site during site reconnaissance. Site reconnaissance 
photograph documentation numbers 25 thru 30 are located in Appendix C.  
 
Findings 
The Sanborn Map and city directories indicate that a gasoline station operated on the northwest corner of this site in 
at least 1956. Soils under this site consist of Chili-Urban land complex, which have high permeability. Approximately 
20-feet of right of way is required on the northwest corner of this property. Construction will involve the removal and 
installation of catch basins and storm sewers in front of this site approximately 40-feet from the existing right of way. 
Based on the 1950 aerial photograph, it appears that the pump island was located in the existing right of way. 
 
 
3.4 Site 2U Gurman Investments LLC 1600 30th Street NE 
 
Location/Concern 
This site is located south of US 62 and approximately 340-feet west of Maple Avenue NE. This site is developed with 
a one-story Canton Fuel gasoline station, a fuel canopy with three pump stations. This site operates as a gas station 
and convenience store. 
 
This site was listed on the RCRA-CESQG; LUST; UST; and Historic Auto Station databases. Evidence of three USTs 
were observed on the east side of the site. No surface stains or evidence of a release was observed from the USTs. 
No other evidence of hazardous materials was observed on this site during the visual inspection. Based on the 
regulatory data and historical records, if a right-of-way take or deep excavation is planned for this site an additional 
ESA investigation was recommended. According to current right of way plans it appears that no right of way is required 
along the front of this property, however, the property will be land locked and will be acquired. The Site Plan is presented 
in Appendix A. 
 
Historical Information  
There is no Sanborn Map coverage for this site. The 1970 to 2011 aerial photographs show the current site layout. The 
1950 and 1957 aerial photographs show the site as undeveloped. Historical aerial photographs are provided in 
Appendix B. The city directories indicate that Clark gasoline service station and Canton Fuel operated on this site since 
at least 1977. No Sanborn Map coverage was available for the site. 
 
Reconnaissance 
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Evidence of three USTs were observed on the east side of the site. No surface stains or evidence of a release was 
observed.  Site reconnaissance photograph documentation numbers 19 thru 21 are located in Appendix C.  
 
According to the BUSTR file for incident number 76000582, a closure report was submitted for the property on 
December 18, 1996. This report is for the closure of three USTs located beneath the site. Two of the USTs were 8,000 
gallon gasoline tanks and one was a 1,000 gallon tank used to store kerosene. All three USTs were constructed of 
steel and were located in two cavities. The three tanks were removed on October 26, 1996. Twelve of fifteen soil 
samples exceeded the BUSTR action levels for benzene, ethyl benzene, xylene, benzo (a) pyrene and total petroleum 
hydrocarbons.   
 
In February of 1998, four monitoring wells were installed and two additional monitoring wells were installed in March 
2003.  A Tier 2 Evaluation Report was submitted in February 2006 with an interim response action notification for 
quarterly groundwater sampling. Groundwater flow was determined to flow northeast. Groundwater is located between 
4.5 and 6.5 feet below ground surface. Groundwater samples in 2007 show concentrations of benzene (0.0918 ppm) 
which exceed the action level of 0.005 ppm, concentrations of naphthalene (0.0308 ppm) which exceed the action level 
of 0.0014 ppm in monitoring well MW-3 located approximately 80-feet from US 62. Groundwater samples in 2005 show 
concentrations of benzene (a) pyrene (0.00022 ppm) which exceed the action level of 0.0002 ppm in monitoring well 
MWT-11 located approximately 40-feet from US 62. Groundwater samples in 2011 show concentrations of 
benzene(a)pyrene (0.00078 ppm) which exceed the action level of 0.0002 ppm in monitoring well MWT-7 located 
approximately 120-feet from US 62. Groundwater samples in 2005 show concentrations of benzene(a)pyrene (0.00087 
ppm) which exceed the action level of 0.0002 ppm in monitoring well MWT-14 located approximately 130-feet from US 
62. 
 
A Bioscreen Fate & Transport Model report was submitted in September 2011. Chemicals of concern are below 
calculated site specific target levels for the site. A no further action was granted October 3, 2011. This site appears to 
use a private drinking water well and is not attached to the city water supply. 
 
Findings 
The gasoline station operated on this site since at least 1970. Soil on the site exceeds BUSTR 2017 PCS re-use levels 
for benzene and naphthalene near the former tank cavity. Groundwater concentrations of benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene 
and benzene exceed current groundwater ingestion action levels. Soils under this site consist of Chili-Urban land 
complex, which have high permeability. There is a private drinking water well located near the building that will require 
proper abandonment. No record of monitoring well abandonment was observed in the BUSTR file. Construction is 
planned within the existing right of way on this site, however, access to US 62 will be eliminated and the property will 
be acquired. 
 
 
3.5 Site 2V-Warehou5e LLC 1620 30th Street NE 
 
Location/Concern 
This site is located south of US 62 and approximately 240-feet west of Maple Avenue NE. The site was listed on the 
Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) database with an EPCRA 325 Action for Penalty and Ohio Cessation 
of Regulated Operations (OH CRO) database. The ICIS provides a database that when complete, will contain 
integrated enforcement and compliance information across most of EPA’s programs.  Currently, ICIS contains all 
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. Facilities covered under EPCRA federal facility (or other 
entity) is a “covered facility” and subject to EPCRA if it meets one or more of EPCRA’s threshold reporting requirements. 
These requirements include the presence of an extremely hazardous substance (EHS) as defined under EPCRA § 
302; a release of an EHS or CERCLA hazardous substance defined by EPCRA § 304; the presence of certain quantities 
of a hazardous or toxic chemical as defined by EPCRA §§ 311-3; or facilities within certain Standard Industrial 
Classification codes and with 10 or more full-time employees, as defined by EPCRA § 313. A 325 action penalty may 
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be for violations for emergency notification, reporting violations, frivolous trade secret claims made in violation of section 
322 of EPCRA. 
 
The OH CRO database from the Ohio EPA, tracks sites that have experienced the discontinuation or termination of 
regulated operations or the finalizing of any transaction or proceeding through which those operations are discontinued. 
“Regulated Operations” means the production, use, storage or handling of regulated substances.  
 
Based on regulatory data, if a right-of-way take or deep excavation is planned for this site an additional ESA 
investigation was recommended. Construction is planned within the existing right of way on this site, however, access 
to US 62 will be eliminated and the property will be acquired. The Site Plan is presented in Appendix A. 
 
Historical Information  
There is no Sanborn Map coverage for this site. The current structure is shown on the 1994 to 2011 aerial photographs. 
The 1966, 1970 and 1991 aerial photographs show a slightly smaller southern portion of the building. The 1957 aerial 
photograph shows a small building near SR 62 and undeveloped southern portion of the site. The 1950 aerial 
photograph sows an undeveloped site with some trees and field with a possible bill board near SR 62. Historical aerial 
photographs are provided in Appendix B. The city directories indicate that the site was occupied with Pro Audio and 
DJ Entertainment in 2016; Ohio China and Equipment Wholesale in 2006; Country Lane Foods and Expressway Cold 
Storage between 1987 and 1990 (with an EPCRA violation in 2001); and Biffs Steaks Expressway Cold Storage and 
between 1956 and 1974. The Stark County Auditor reports the construction date as 1955. 
 
Reconnaissance 
This site is developed with a 3,504 square foot two-story commercial structure that operates as an electronics repair 
and retail store (Warehou5e). The remainder of the site consists of paved parking and landscaped areas. Site 
reconnaissance photograph documentation numbers 17 thru 18 are located in Appendix C. According to Fire Inspector 
Scott Kelly of the Plain Township Fire Department, the site had an ammonia release in 1982 on the roof. A file shows 
the OEPA reported violations of paint cans, three 55-gallon drums of used oil, and a 55-gallon drum of “water” on the 
docks behind the building. Additionally, a glycol system not used behind the building was in violation of EPRCA during 
the OEPA visit.  
 
Findings 
This site has used cold storage chemicals since at least 1956 to at least 2001. No records indicate a 
hazardous/regulated substance release to soil or groundwater on the site. The EPCRA violation was for storage of a 
glycol system and incorrect storage of regulated substances behind the building. The glycol system is assumed to be 
from the cold system components. Soils under this site consist of Chili-Urban land complex, which have high 
permeability. Construction is planned within the existing right of way on this site, however, access to US 62 will be 
eliminated and the property will be acquired. 
 
 
3.6 Site 2P-Jeff's Millenium Used Cars Inc.1430 30th Street NE 
 
Location/Concern 
This site is located on the southwest corner of US 62 and St. Elmo Avenue NE. This site was listed on the LUST, UST, 
and Historic Auto Station database. According to information identified during the ESA Screening one incident involving 
a UST release was reported for this site. No evidence of USTs were observed during the site reconnaissance.  There 
were no surface stains or evidence of a release. Two steel 55-gallon drums labeled old gas were located on the east 
side of the building. No evidence of staining was observed around the drums. Based on the regulatory data, if a right-
of-way take or deep excavation is planned for this site an additional ESA investigation was recommended. According 
to current right of way plans it appears that this entire property is required for the project. The Site Plan is presented in 
Appendix A. 
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Historical Information  
There is no Sanborn Map coverage for this site. The site appears to be developed with the current structures in the 
1970 to 2011 aerial photographs. The site appears to be developed in the 1957 aerial photograph. The site appears to 
be disturbed but vacant in the 1950 aerial photograph. Historical aerial photographs are provided in Appendix B. The 
city directories indicate the site was occupied with Expressway American and Kev & Ed Auto Service from 1974 to 
1988. The city directories indicate that Jeff Baldwin and Johns Auto Sales occupied the site from 2006 to 2016. The 
BUSTR file indicates the site was Johns Route 62 Auto Sales in 1999. Sanborn Maps do not cover the site area 
between Roland Avenue NE and St. Elmo Avenue NE. 
 
Reconnaissance 
This site is developed with a vacant 1,827 square foot one-story commercial structure with a canopy. The building is 
constructed with a customer service area and an attached three car garage. Site reconnaissance photograph 
documentation numbers 13 thru 16 are located in Appendix C. According to the BUSTR file for incident number 
7630958, five USTs were removed from two cavities located east of the building and a 550-gallon waste oil UST located 
west of the building were removed in June 1993. No groundwater was encountered during tank and associated piping 
removal. Soil samples collected contained concentrations of TPH above action levels. During a Phase II ESA 
conducted in November 1998 it was determined that petroleum contamination was above Category 3 action levels in 
the area of the waste oil UST only. In February 1999 over excavation was performed around the waste oil UST cavity 
with 36 cubic yards removed and disposed. The results from four soil samples of the waste oil UST cavity walls after 
over excavation were below laboratory reporting levels for volatile organic compounds. The TPH results were between 
16 and 35 ppm. A no further action status was granted in 1999. No MTBE was analyzed in any sample collected from 
the site. The two 55-gallon drums labeled old gas observed during the ESA Screening site visit, were not observed 
during the site reconnaissance. A natural gas line was marked in front of this property from US 62 to the western corner 
of the building near the former waste oil UST location. Hydraulic lifts are assumed to have been used at this facility 
based on the overhead doors observed. 
 
Findings 
This site has been occupied with a gasoline station from at least 1974 to at least 1999. According to the BUSTR file 
the benzene concentration is below closure action levels in samples collected during the closure sampling. However, 
no semi-volatile organic compounds were analyzed at the L-1 sample location. BTEX is below closure action levels in 
a sample collected from the former kerosene pump, however, results for TPH (2,270 ppm) and naphthalene (214 ppm) 
exceed the BUSTR Re-use action levels of 1,000 ppm and 0.051 ppm respectively. BTEX and TPH are below closure 
action levels in samples collected during the closure sampling at the former pump islands, however, no semi-volatile 
organic compounds were analyzed at one of the two sample locations. After over excavation of the waste oil tank 
cavity, remaining soil is below BUSTR Re-use action levels. However, no semi-volatile organic compounds were 
analyzed at the L-1 sample location. Only one sample was collected from the 30 foot pipe run from the USTs to the 
pump islands. BUSTR guidelines require one sample every 10 feet. Based on the high concentration of benzene 
(0.0158 ppm) at the one pipe run sample location (L-1), there may be a higher concentration along the pipe run not 
sampled during the Closure sampling or Phase II ESA conducted. The BUSTR Sample Location Site Plan is provided 
in Appendix A. No floor drains or interior sampling were discussed in the Phase II ESA. Soils under this site consist of 
Chili-Urban land complex, which have high permeability. The planned frontage road traverses thru the center of this 
property with two catch basins and storm sewer to be installed. St. Elmo Avenue will be reconstructed with an 
intersection on this site. 
 
 
3.7 Site 2L- Szittai, Dennis and Diane 1132-1220 30th Street NE 
Location/Concern 
This site is located the southwest corner of US 62 and Rowland Avenue NE. This site was listed on the RCRA-small 
quantity generator (SQG) and Historic Auto Station databases. According to information identified on Sanborn® Fire 
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Insurance Maps, two fueling stations were located on this site in 1956, 1962, and 1966. A 55-gallon drum was observed 
on the north side of the building during the ESA Screening site visit. The drum appeared to be in good condition with 
no staining observed. The drum was not labeled and its’ contents are unknown. Based on the regulatory data and 
historical records, if a right-of-way take or deep excavation is planned for this site additional ESA investigation was 
recommended. According to current right of way plans it appears that approximately 5-feet of right of way is required 
along the front of this property. The Site Plan is presented in Appendix A. 
 
Historical Information  
The 1956 Sanborn Map shows the site as undeveloped. The 1962 and 1966 Sanborn Maps show the site with two 
gasoline stations. The 1950 aerial photograph shows the site developed with what appears to be two residential 
structures located on the western portion and eastern portion. The 1957 aerial photograph shows only one structure 
on the western portion of the site with the remainder grass covered. The 1966 to 1982 aerial photographs show the 
two gasoline station structures indicated on the Sanborn Maps. The 1994 to 2011 aerial photographs show the current 
site structures and parking areas. Historical aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps are provided in Appendix B.   
 
The city directories indicate that the site was vacant in 1945. The city directories indicate that the site was residential 
in 1956 and occupied with Robinhood Tire at 1132 30th Street NE and Standard Oil at 1220 30th Street NE in 1974. 
The city directories indicate that the site was a vacant store room and Standard Oil in 1977. The city directories indicate 
that the site was vacant at 1212 and 1220 30th Street NE with only Layland Motors listed at 1132 30th Street NE. The 
city directories indicate that the site was occupied with Layland Motors, Hart Auto Sales and Clear Water Systems in 
1990. The city directories indicate that the site was occupied with Layland Motors, Loseys Used Car and a game room 
in 2006. The city directories indicate that the site was occupied with Layland Motors repair and service, Capital Motors 
and Majestic Trailer & Hitch in 2016.  
 
Reconnaissance 
This site is developed with three, single-story, commercial structures. The current tenants of the buildings include a:  
trailer hitch store (Majestic Trailer Hitch) on the eastern portion of the site at 1220 30th Street NE; used car lot (Capitol 
Motors) in the central portion at 1212 30th Street NE; and auto repair garage (Layland Motors) on the western portion 
of the site at 1132 30th Street NE. The remainder of the site consisted of paved parking areas. Site reconnaissance 
photograph documentation numbers 7 thru 12 are located in Appendix C. According to an interview with Denny Szitti 
the property owner, the tanks and pumps located at 1132 30th Street NE were removed the in 1977. Mr. Szitti has 
owned the 1132 30th Street property since 1977. The property was purchased from a person that sold dishes out of the 
facility and removed the tanks and pumps before the property transfer. The building had two floor drains and two 
hydraulic lifts that were removed before an addition in 1985. No hydraulic oil was observed during construction. Minor 
maintenance is performed in the building with new motor oil stored in a 250-gallon AST and a self-contained parts 
cleaner used in the maintenance bays. The used motor oil is stored in drums and picked up by Akron Canton Waste 
Oil periodically. The parts cleaner is maintained by Safety Kleen periodically. Parts cleaner solvent is why this site is a 
RCRA SQG. Mr. Szitti constructed the 1212 30th Street property in 1985. The building was constructed and used for 
auto sales only. Mr. Szitti purchased the 1220 30th Street property in 1996 from Clear Water Systems. Clear Water 
Systems owned and occupied the building and property from 1987 to 1996. Clear Water Systems removed the tanks 
in 1987. Mr. Szitti indicated that he removed one single lift and one floor drain from the bay. No hydraulic oil was 
observed during construction. No violations are on record on the EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online 
website for Layland Motors. 
 
Findings 
The 1132 30th Street NE structure located on the western portion of the site has performed automotive service since 
at least 1974. The Stark County Auditor shows that the structure was constructed in 1960. According to Sanborn Maps 
this structure was a gasoline station from 1960 to at least 1966. This structure was occupied with Robinhood Tire in 
1974. This structure has been occupied with Layland Motors since at least 1987. The tanks and pumps were removed 
in 1977. 
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The structure in the center of the two gasoline station buildings (1212 30th Street NE) is reported by the Stark County 
Auditor as constructed in 1985 and classified as auto sales. It does not appear that automotive service has been 
conducted at this building based on the building layout with no evidence of an overhead door. This structure has been 
occupied with auto sales since 1985. 
 
The structure located at 1220 30th Street NE on the eastern portion of the site has been occupied with Majestic Trailer 
& Hitch since 2000. Clear Water Systems occupied the building from 1987 to 1996. The Stark County Auditor shows 
that the structure was constructed in 1960. According to Sanborn Maps and city directories this structure was a gasoline 
station from at least 1960 to at least 1977. According to an interview the tanks and pumps were removed in 1987. Soils 
under this site consist of Chili-Urban land complex, which have high permeability. Shallow excavation and a frontage 
road is planned in front of this property. 
 
 
3.9 Site W-Mckinney Enterprises Of Ohio Limited Co. 1001-1017 30th Street NE 
 
Location/Concern 
This property is located on the northeast corner of Martindale Road NE and 30th Street NE. Gibbs Avenue NE borders 
the site on the east. This site was listed on the Dry Cleaners and Historical Cleaners databases. According to 
information identified in Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps, this site has been developed with a dry cleaner since at least 
1956; however, no evidence of hazardous materials was observed on this site during the visual inspection.  Based on 
historical records and regulatory data this site has been occupied with a dry cleaner since 1956; therefore, if a right-of-
way take or deep excavation is planned for this site additional ESA investigation was recommended. The Site Plan is 
provided in Appendix A. According to current right of way plans it appears that approximately 25-feet of right of way is 
required from the southeast corner of this property and construction will occur on Gibbs Avenue NE located east of the 
property. 
 
Historical Information  
The Stark County Auditor shows four buildings on the property that were constructed in 1955 and one building 
constructed in 1959. The three narrow buildings located on the northern portion were combined with brick between 
each one to form one long building.  
 
The 1950 aerial photograph shows the large building on the southwest portion of the property, a shorter building on 
the northern portion of the property, small buildings oriented north south along the central portion of the site, and two 
residential houses along Gibbs Avenue NE. The 1957 aerial photograph shows the current buildings with one 
residential structure located on the corner of Gibbs Avenue NE and 30th Street NE. the 1966 thru 2011 aerial 
photographs show the current site structures. The 1956 Sanborn Map shows four of the five buildings on the site with 
the northern building labeled dry cleaning, the southwest building labeled furniture, and the southeast building labeled 
office. The 1962 and 1966 Sanborn Maps show the current structures with one building added on the northeast portion 
labeled candy factory and the other buildings labeled the same as 1956. A small portion of a dwelling is visible east of 
the office that was observed in the 1950 and 1956 aerial photographs. Historical aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps 
are provided in Appendix B. City directories indicate that “Tate” and Tate Cleaners occupied the site since 1956. City 
directories indicate that the other buildings were occupied with the Ohio State Highway Patrol, dance school, furniture 
store, and State license agency between 1987 and 2016.   
 
Reconnaissance 
This Site is developed with three separate commercial structures consisting of: two one-story, single tenant buildings 
and a one-story, multi-tenant building. The current tenants of the buildings include: McKinney’s Furniture Outlet in the 
southwest building; an electronic casino (777) in the southeast building; and a commercial drycleaner (Tate Cleaners) 
and P.C. Repair in the northern building. The remainder of the site consists of paved parking areas. An interview with 
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a front counter employee indicated that a still was present on site and waste product was picked up periodically. Site 
reconnaissance photograph documentation numbers 1 thru 6 are located in Appendix C. 
 
Findings 
Sanborn Maps show the northern building with the dry cleaner was constructed in 1954 and occupied with a dry 
cleaning store. According to city directories the northern building has been occupied with Tate Cleaners since 1956. 
The database lists the site as a historical drycleaners in 1954.   No compliance information or the site was available on 
the EPA ECHO site or the EPA multisystem site for RCRA generators. No RCRA generator number was listed on the 
database for this site. Neither the site or information for the site was observed on the ODOT RMR viewer. Soils under 
this site consist of Urban land complex, which have unknown permeability and Canfield-Urban land complex soils which 
have moderately low permeability and usually the fragipan is located 15 to 30 inches below grade. Construction 
consisting of storm sewer installation is proposed approximately 190-feet south of the drycleaner building and shallow 
excavation is proposed 60-feet east of the drycleaner building.



                                                                      PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
                               STA-62-24.05 PID 100824 

September 25, 2017 
 

 13

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the activities conducted under this Phase I ESA, the following conclusions were drawn: 
 

4.1 Site M-Tsangeos, James and John II 1701-1705 30th Street NE 
 
The site has been a retail facility since at least the 1950s with minor generator repair for approximately two years 
(1959-1960). No gasoline station was observed in the research performed. It appears that this site was used as retail 
and residential with generator repair between 1959 and 1960. Construction will involve the removal of catch basins 
and storm sewers, and the installation of new roadway with curb and gutter in front of this site. Based on the absence 
of a gasoline station and limited maintenance performed inside the building, no further investigation appears warranted 
for this site.  
 
 
 
4.2 Site N- Haidet, Victor and Diane Trustees 1641-1655 30th Street NE 
 
The property was formerly a gasoline station. The gasoline station operated between at least 1957 to the late 1970s. 
There was a fire at this location in the late 1970s. Soils under this site have high permeability. Approximately 20-feet 
of right of way is required on the southeast corner of this property. Construction will involve the removal and installation 
of catch basins and storm sewers in front of this site from southeast corner of the site to the new road center line. It 
appears that the pump island and tanks were located near the existing right of way. Based on the previous fire at the 
facility, benzo(a)pyrene is expected to be above background levels.  
 
Based on the location of the former gasoline tanks, petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) plan notes appear warranted 
for this site for soil and groundwater.  
 
 
4.3 Site 2Y- Toth, Larry A. 1712 30th Street NE and Maple Avenue NE 
 
A gasoline station operated on the northwest corner of this site in at least 1956. Soils under this site have high 
permeability. Approximately 20-feet of right of way is required on the northwest corner of this property. Construction 
will involve the removal and installation of catch basins and storm sewers in front of this site approximately 40-feet from 
the existing right of way. Based on the 1950 aerial photograph, it appears that the pump island was located in the 
existing right of way. 
 
Based on the potential location of the former gasoline tanks and pumps, A Phase II ESA is recommended for this site 
in the location of the assumed dispenser. Based on no data for a former UST or fuel dispenser, a geophysical survey 
should be conducted on the entire portion of the site within the project study limits. A total of three (3) borings should 
be installed to 10-feet below ground surface near the sidewalk based on the results of the geophysical survey. One (1) 
boring will address the former dispenser. One (1) boring on each side of the assumed dispenser or in the areas 
indicated as suspect by the geophysical survey will address the former UST. Samples should be collected continuously 
and each two foot interval should be screened with an organic vapor analyzer. The interval with the highest reading 
from each boring should be analyzed for SW 846-8260 BTEX, SW 846-8270 PAHs, SW 846-6010 lead and SW-846 
8015M TPH GRO and DRO. 
 
4.4 Site 2U Gurman Investments LLC 1600 30th Street NE 
 
A gasoline station operated on this site since at least 1970. Soil on the site exceeds BUSTR 2017 PCS re-use levels 
for benzene and naphthalene near the former tank cavity. Groundwater concentrations of benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene 
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and benzene exceed current groundwater ingestion action levels. Soils under this site high permeability. There is a 
private drinking water well located near the building that will require proper abandonment. No record of monitoring well 
abandonment was observed in the BUSTR file. Construction is planned within the existing right of way on this site, 
however, access to US 62 will be eliminated and the property will be acquired. 
 
Based on the potential to encounter contaminated soil and groundwater during construction or demolition, PCS plan 
notes appear warranted for this site for soil and groundwater. 
 
4.5 Site 2V-Warehou5e LLC 1620 30th Street NE 
 
This site has used cold storage chemicals since at least 1956 to at least 2001. No records indicate a 
hazardous/regulated substance release to soil or groundwater on the site. The EPCRA violation was for storage of a 
glycol system and incorrect storage of regulated substances behind the building. The glycol system is assumed to be 
from the cold system components. Soils under this site have high permeability. Construction is planned within the 
existing right of way on this site, however, access to US 62 will be eliminated and the property will be acquired. Based 
on no evidence of a release, no further investigation appears warranted for this site. 
 
 
4.6 Site 2P-Jeff's Millenium Used Cars Inc.1430 30th Street NE 
 
This site has been occupied with a gasoline station from at least 1974 to at least 1999. The benzene concentration is 
below closure action levels in soil samples collected during the closure sampling. However, no semi-volatile organic 
compounds were analyzed at this location. BTEX is below closure action levels in a soil sample collected from the 
former kerosene pump, however, results for TPH (2,270 ppm) and naphthalene (214 ppm) exceed the BUSTR Re-use 
action levels of 1,000 ppm and 0.051 ppm respectively. BTEX and TPH are below closure action levels in soil samples 
collected during the closure sampling at the former pump islands, however, no semi-volatile organic compounds were 
analyzed at one of the two sample locations. After over excavation of the waste oil tank cavity, remaining soil is below 
BUSTR Re-use action levels. Only one sample was collected from the 30 foot pipe run from the USTs to the pump 
islands. BUSTR guidelines require one sample every 10 feet. No groundwater was encountered during tank and 
associated piping removal. Based on the high concentration of benzene (0.0158 ppm) at the one pipe run sample 
location (L-1), there may be a higher concentration along the pipe run not sampled during the Closure sampling or 
Phase II ESA conducted. No floor drains or interior sampling were discussed in the Phase II ESA. Soils under this site 
have high permeability. The planned frontage road traverses thru the center of this property with two catch basins and 
storm sewer to be installed. St. Elmo Avenue will be reconstructed with an intersection on this site. 
 
Based on the potential to encounter contaminated soil and groundwater during construction or demolition, PCS plan 
notes appear warranted for this site for soil and groundwater if encountered. 
 
 
4.7 Site 2L- Szittai, Dennis and Diane 1132-1220 30th Street NE 
 
The 1132 30th Street NE structure located on the western portion of the site has performed automotive service since 
at least 1974. The structure was constructed in 1960. This structure was a gasoline station from 1960 to at least 1966. 
The tanks and pumps were removed in 1977. 
 
The structure in the center of the two gasoline station buildings (1212 30th Street NE) was constructed in 1985 and for 
auto sales. It does not appear that automotive service has been conducted at this building based on the building layout 
with no evidence of an overhead door. This structure has been occupied with auto sales since 1985. 
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The structure located at 1220 30th Street NE on the eastern portion of the site has been occupied with Majestic Trailer 
& Hitch since 2000. Clear Water Systems occupied the building from 1987 to 1996. The structure was constructed in 
1960. This structure was a gasoline station from at least 1960 to at least 1977. The tanks and pumps were removed in 
1987. Soils under this site have high permeability. Shallow excavation and a frontage road is planned in front of this 
property. 
 
Based on the potential location of the former pumps adjacent or within the ROW, a Phase II ESA is recommended for 
this site in the location of the assumed dispensers on 1132 and 1220. A total of four (2 on 1132 30th property and 2 on 
1220 30th Street property) borings should be installed to 10-feet below ground surface near the sidewalk based on the 
results of the geophysical survey. Samples should be collected continuously and each two foot interval should be 
screened with an organic vapor analyzer. The interval with the highest reading from each boring should be analyzed 
for SW 846-8260 BTEX, SW 846-8270 PAHs, SW 846-6010 lead and SW-846 8015M TPH GRO and DRO. 
  
 
4.8 Site W-Mckinney Enterprises Of Ohio Limited Co. 1001-1017 30th Street NE 
 
Sanborn Maps show the northern building with the dry cleaner was constructed in 1954 and occupied with a dry 
cleaning store. The northern building has been occupied with Tate Cleaners since 1956. The database lists the site as 
a historical drycleaners in 1954.  No compliance information or the site was available on the EPA ECHO site or the 
EPA multisystem site for RCRA generators. No RCRA generator number was listed on the database for this site. 
Neither the site or information for the site was observed on the ODOT RMR viewer. Soils under this site unknown 
permeability and moderately low permeability and usually the fragipan is located 15 to 30 inches below grade. 
Construction consisting of storm sewer installation is proposed approximately 190-feet south of the drycleaner building 
and shallow excavation is proposed 60-feet east of the drycleaner building. 
 
Based on the soils and distance of construction from the dry cleaning building, no further investigation appears 
warranted for this site. 
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Photo 1 
 
Site W 
 
1015 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in SW corner 
of Skill Games parking 
lot looking NE at Skill 
Games building 
 
  

 

 
 
 
Photo 2 
 
Site W 
 
1013 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
View of Tate’s 
Cleaners located on 
the northern portion of 
the site. 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 3 
 
Site W 
 
1015 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in NE corner 
of Skill Games parking 
lot looking SW towards 
Skill Games building 

 

 
 
 
 
Photo 4 
 
Site W 
 
1017 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing at SE end of 
Tate Cleaners building 
complex looking NW 
towards Tate Cleaners 
complex 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 5 
 
Site W 
 
1001 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing at corner of 
30th Street and 
Martindale Road 
looking N along the 
West side of 
McKinney’s Outlet 
building 

 

 
 
 
Photo 6 
 
Site W 
 
1001 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing at corner of 
30th Street and 
Martindale Road 
looking E along the 
South side of 
McKinney’s Outlet 
building 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 7 
 
Site 2L 
 
1132 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in NW corner 
of Layland Motors’ 
parking lot looking E 
along 30th Street, 
viewing Layland’s 
parking lot and front of 
shop 

 

 
 
 
Photo 8 
 
Site 2L 
 
1132 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in NW corner 
of Layland Motors’ 
parking lot looking S 
along Layland’s West 
property line 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Photo 9 
 
Site 2L 
 
1132 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing at the base 
of the Layland Motors 
front sign in the N end 
of their parking lot 
looking S at the base 
of the sign and the 
newer concrete pad 

 

 
 
Photo 10 
 
Site 2L 
 
1212 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the NW 
corner of the Capital 
Motors parking lot 
looking SE at the front 
of Capital Motors’ 
building and parking 
lot 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  
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Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 11 
 
Site 2L 
 
1220 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the NW 
corner of the old gas 
station parking lot 
looking SE towards 
the building and 
parking lot of the old 
gas station 

 

 
 
 
Photo 12 
 
Site 2L 
 
1220 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing at the corner 
of 30th Street and 
Rowland Ave looking 
W towards the old gas 
station building and 
parking lot 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  
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Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 13 
 
Site 2P 
 
1430 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing at corner of 
30th Street and St 
Elmo Ave looking W 
towards the old pump 
station and building 

 

 
 
Photo 14 
 
Site 2P 
 
1430 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in NW corner 
of old gas station 
parking lot looking SE 
toward the old gas 
station building 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  
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Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 15 
 
Site 2P 
 
1430 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the SW 
corner of the gas 
station lot, on the W 
side of the building 
looking down at the 
possible location of old 
fuel tanks that have 
been removed 

 

 
 
 
Photo 16 
 
Site 2P 
 
1430 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the SE 
corner of the gas 
station lot looking W 
towards the gas 
station building 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  
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Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 17 
 
Site 2V 
 
1620 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in NE corner 
of the Warehou5e lot 
looking W along the 
North front of the 
Warehou5e building 
complex 

 

 
 
 
Photo 18 
 
Site 2V 
 
1620 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in NE corner 
of Warehou5e lot 
looking S along the 
East side of the 
Warehou5e building 
complex 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 19 
 
Site 2U 
 
1600 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the NE 
corner of the Canton 
Fuel parking lot 
looking SW towards 
the Canton Fuel gas 
station 

 

 
 
 
Photo 20 
 
Site 2U 
 
1600 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the NW 
corner of the Canton 
Fuel parking lot 
looking S towards the 
gas station building 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  
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Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 21 
 
Site 2U 
 
1600 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the NW 
corner of the Canton 
Fuel parking lot 
looking SW towards 
the vacant lot 
neighboring the gas 
station 

 

 
 
 
Photo 22 
 
Site N 
 
1655 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing at the SE 
corner of 30th Street 
and Maple Ave looking 
NW across 30th Street 
towards Haidet’s Auto 
Glass 
 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 23 
 
Site M 
 
1703 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing at the SW 
corner of 30th Street 
and Maple Ave looking 
NE across 30th Street 
towards Tsangeos 
Jeweler 
 

 

 
 
 
Photo 24 
 
Site M 
 
1703 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing on S side of 
30th Street, SE of  
Tsangeos looking NW 
across 30th Street 
towards Tsangeos 
Jeweler  

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 25 
 
Site 2Y 
 
1712 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the NW 
corner of the L.T. 
Associates’ parking lot 
looking SE towards 
the L.T. Associates’ 
building complex 

 

 
 
 
Photo 26 
 
Site 2Y 
 
1712 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the N side 
of the L.T. Associates’ 
parking lot looking SE 
towards the Repo-
Depot trailer 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 27 
 
Site 2Y 
 
1712 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the NE 
corner of the L.T. 
Associates’ parking lot 
looking S towards the 
N side of the Repo-
Depot trailer 

 

 
 
 
Photo 28 
 
Site 2Y 
 
1712 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the NE 
corner of the L.T. 
Associates’ parking lot 
looking SW towards 
the L.T. Associates’ 
building complex and 
parking lot 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 29 
 
Site 2Y 
 
1712 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the SW 
corner of the L.T. 
Associates’ lot looking 
E towards the L.T. 
Associate’s building, 
viewing the open land 
in the SW corner of 
the lot 

 

 
 
 
 
Photo 30 
 
Site 2Y 
 
1712 30th Street NE 
Canton, OH 44714 
 
Standing in the SW 
corner of the L.T. 
Associates’ lot looking 
N towards 30th Street 
and entrance to L.T. 
Associates’ parking lot 

STA-62-24.05 
Canton, Stark County, Ohio  

 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

 

  
Date of Photograph: 

August 30, 2017 
 

Project Number: 
P403160049 



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 
 

 
 
DATE: September 14, 2017 
 
TIME: 4:00 PM 
 
BY: Scott Stewart 
 
WITH WHO: John Tsanegos 
 
Phone No.: 330-452-0929 
 
OF: Tsanegos Jewelers  
 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
An interview with Mr. John Tsangeos (current owner) indicated that his family has owned the property since 
1964. Mr. Tsangeos stated that he has lived in the neighborhood for 50 years. Mr. Tsangeos stated that 
when they moved in Arts generator service left generators on benches in the upper floor. Mr. Tsangeos 
stated that no USTs were present on the property to his knowledge and the generators were only 
refurbished upstairs between approximately 1959 and 1960. No stains were observed when they moved in. 
The lower level was used as a grocery store in the early 1950s. Natural gas was always used to fuel 
furnaces at the property. 
 
Mr. Tsangeos indicated that the western adjoining site (Site N) was occupied with an Amco gasoline station 
in the 1960s that had a fire in the late 1970s.  
 
Mr. Tsangeos indicated that the southern adjoining site (Site 2Y) was occupied with an Sohio gasoline 
station and became a used auto sales lot. 



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 
 

 
 
DATE: September 19, 2017 
 
TIME: 11:55 AM 
 
BY: Scott Stewart 
 
WITH WHO: Fire Inspector Scott Kelly 
 
Phone No.: 330-492-4089 
 
OF: Plain Township Fire Department 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Mr. Kelly has been with the department for 38 years. Mr. Kelly stated that the file for the 
Warehou5e LLC property at 1620 30th Street NE shows no USTs but an ammonia release in 1982 
on the roof. The file shows the OEPA reported violations of paint cans, three 55-gallon drums of 
used oil, and a 55-gallon drum of “water” on the docks behind the building. Additionally, a glycol 
system not used behind the building is in violation of EPRCA. The glycol system is assumed to be 
from the cold system components. 
 
Mr. Kelly did not have any information on file for 1701-1705 30th Street NE property (Tsanegos 
Jewelers). He does not remember any gasoline station at that location. 



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 
 

 
 
DATE: June 6, 2017 
 
TIME: 2:30 PM 
 
BY: Scott Stewart 
 
WITH WHO: Battalion Chief Kosch 
 
Phone No.: 614-239-4089 
 
OF: Port Columbus Fire Department 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
Mr. Kosch stated that there have been no spills or responses to the Property in the past 15 years. 
Prior to 1995, the Columbus Fire Department had jurisdiction on the airport property. The Dollar 
site was vacant for 10 years. 
 
 



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 
 

 
 
DATE: September 20, 2017 
 
TIME: 3:00 PM 
 
BY: Scott Stewart  
 
WITH WHO: Denny Szitti 
 
Phone No.: 330-754-6801 
 
OF: Property owner of 1132-1220 30th Street NE (Layland Motors, Capitol Motors, and Majestic 
Trailer & Hitch) 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
Mr. Szitti has owned the 1132 30th Street property since 1977. The property was purchased from a 
person that sold dishes out of the facility and removed the tanks and pumps before the property 
transfer. The building had two floor drains and two hydraulic lifts that were removed before an 
addition in 1985. No hydraulic oil was observed during construction. Minor maintenance is 
performed in the building with new motor oil stored in a 250-gallon AST and a self-contained parts 
cleaner used in the maintenance bays. The used motor oil is stored in drums and picked up by 
Akron Canton Waste Oil periodically. The parts cleaner is maintained by Safety Kleen periodically.  
 
Mr. Szitti constructed the 1212 30th Street property in 1985. The building was constructed and used 
for auto sales only. 
 
Mr. Szitti purchased the 1220 30th Street property in 1996 from Clear Water Systems. Clear Water 
Systems owned and occupied the building and property from 1987 to 1996. Clear Water Systems 
removed the tanks in 1987. Mr. Szitti indicated that he removed one single lift and one floor drain 
from the bay. No hydraulic oil was observed during construction.  



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 
 

 
 
DATE: September 20, 2017 
 
TIME: 4:30 PM 
 
BY: Scott Stewart  
 
WITH WHO: Greg McKinney part property owner 
 
Phone No.: 330-385-1110 
 
OF: McKinney Enterprises of Ohio Limited Co. 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
Mr. McKinney indicated that no gasoline stations have been located on the property to his 
knowledge. McKinney Enterprises purchased the property in 1997. No Phase I ESA was performed 
on the property. 
 
 
  



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 
 

 
 
DATE: September 22, 2017 
 
TIME: 4:30 PM 
 
BY: Scott Stewart  
 
WITH WHO: Victor Haidet property owner 
 
Phone No.: 330-456-2509 
 
OF: Haidet’s Auto Glass 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
Mr. Haidet indicated that the property was purchased in 1982. As a condition of the sale the tanks 
were removed. The property was an auto sales lot and no pumps were visible. No Phase I ESA 
was performed on the property. One large tank and one small tank were located and removed from 
middle of the lot outside the existing front door. Mr. Haidet remembers that the tanks were empty 
and no odors were observed. 
 



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 
 

 
 
DATE: September 20, 2017 
 
TIME: 4:30 PM 
 
BY: Scott Stewart  
 
WITH WHO: Front counter employee 
 
Phone No.: 330-456-5628 
 
OF: Tate Cleaner 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
The employee indicated that a manager was not available and is unknown when the manager will 
be around to take a call. The employee stated that a still is onsite and the waste product is picked 
up by a company. The employee stated that Tate has been around for 45 years. 



 Year         
Address 
(30th 
Street) 

2016 2006 1996 1985 1979 1970 1964 1960 1956 

1701 Tsangeos same same same Family 
Coins 

same CM 
thrifty 
market 

same Not Listed 

1655 Haidet 
Glass 

same same same TP Traders Vacant Svc 
Sta 

Maple 
and 
American 
Svc Sta 

Amoco 
svc sta 

Marge’s 
Restaurant 

1641 R. Haidet same vacant Ed Okey same same same Same Same 
1001 McKinney 

Furniture 
same Hallmark 

Furniture 
same same same Cheton 

Furniture 
Same Vacant 

1013 Tate 
Cleaners 

same same same same LH Tate Jr. Same Same Same 

1015 Canton 
Drivers 
Exam 

same same OH 
Highway 
Patrol 

same same Same Same Same 

1017 License 
Agency 

same same Brown 
Dance 
School 

Centurions 
Marching 
Troup 

Freshwater 
Dance 

Vacant 
Store 
Room 

Bruce 
Candies 

Not Listed 

1132 Layland 
Motors 
and 
Repair 

same same same same 30th Street 
Amoco 

Vacant 
Store 
Room 

JM 
Gotshall 

Same 

1212 Capitol 
Motors 

Loseys 
Used Cars 

All 
American 
Auto 

Not 
Listed 

same same Not 
Listed 

Same Not listed 

1220 Majestic 
Trailer 
and Hitch 

Tic Tac 
Challenge 
Gameroom 

Clear 
H2O 
Systems 

Standard 
oil 

same same same Walter 
McRobie 

Not listed 

1430 John’s 
Auto 
Sales 

same Forrest 
Motors 
and 
repair 

Ebey’s 
Auto 

Henson 
Amoco 

Expressway 
American 
svc sta 

RN Yoko WD 
Shondrick 

Not listed 



1600 Canton 
Fuel 
Station 

Not listed Clark 
Super 
100 

same same same Not 
Listed 

Same Not listed 

1620 Beckett 
Pro Audio 

Ohio China 
and 
Equipment 
Wholesale 

Country 
Lane 
Foods 
and 
Meats 

same Biff’s 
Steaks 

same Same Same Same 

1712 Repo 
Depot 
Used 
Cars 

UnClaimed 
Freight 
Salvage 
and Repo 
Depot 

Repo 
Depot 
Used 
Cars 

same same Vacant 
Store 
Room 

Vacant 
Store 
Room 

30th 
Street 
Motel 

B and B 
Service, 
30th Street 
Hotel 
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